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Honorable Charles B. Cole


Mayor, Town of New Brockton


P. O. Box 70


New Brockton, Alabama  36351





Municipalites – Funds – Donation – Coffee County





City officials may solicit funds from local businessmen or residents to be used as matching funds for grants for improvements in the town.





Dear Mayor Cole:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of New Brockton.








QUESTIONS





(1)  As an elected official of a city/town government, are we allowed to solicit funds from businesses and local residents?





(2)  If we cannot, do we have any other options for fund raising?





(3)  If we can, can we be selective as to whom we contact, such as businesses only or citizens in the area that are only directly affected by the improvements?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states:





	WHEREAS, the Town of New Brockton desires to improve the appearance of the town and to install sidewalks along certain streets for safety of citizens and school children; and





	WHEREAS, the town has applied for grants from the Department of Transportation and other government agencies, which require a cash match; and





	WHEREAS, the town does not have the funds to match these grants and desires to have fundraising activities by asking for donations;





	WHEREAS, the facts and questions are as follows:





	Over the last eighteen months, the Town of New Brockton has applied for several state and federal grants to improve the town by enhancing the business district, residential area sidewalks, the town park, and walking trails.  The grants range from $50,000 to $450,000 with the town having to provide some cash match or in-kind work.





	The Town of New Brockton does not have the resources to provide the matching funds of approximately $30,000 for these grants.  The town council proposes to contact all of the local businesses and citizens who will be directly and indirectly affected by improvements from these grants.  The request will be presented at a town hall meeting asking the businesses and local citi�zens to voluntarily donate to a monetary fund set up exclusively to help pay for specific matching fund grants.





	Sidewalks, improvements, and repairs to sidewalks on the public right-of-way are the type of public improvements that can be funded by municipal funds.  In addition, a municipality may assess abutting property owners for these improvements and repairs.  Ala. Code § 11-48-1, et seq. (1992); Opinion to Mr. W.H. Bendall, President, Board of Commissioners, Tuscumbia, dated June 18, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00320.  Generally, there is no particular statutory or constitutional prohibition against a municipal governing body soliciting funds from businesses or local residents to use for matching funds for obtaining grants.  There is no requirement regard�ing who may be contacted to provide funds for these improvements.  The town has the discretion to determine who should be contacted for solici�tation of funds.  Thus, the town can make requests to only businesses or citizens that will be directly affected by the improvements.





	This Office concluded that the Town of Kinston or an incorporated recreation board could sponsor fundraising events for the establishment of a municipal recreational park.  Opinion to the Honorable Edmon Phillips, Mayor, Kinston, dated May 30, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00300.  That opinion also stated that, although the town could sponsor these activities, munici�pal funds may not be used to do so.  Id. at 2.  That opinion is modified in the light of the public purpose doctrine set forth in Slawson v. Ala. For�estry Comm’n.  In Slawson, the Alabama Supreme Court determined that public funds may be expended if the governing body determines that a public purpose is served.  Slawson v. Ala. Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953 (1994).  A public purpose is served if the objective is to promote public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment, and the general welfare of the community.  Opinion of the Justices No. 269, 384 So. 2d 1051, 1053 (Ala. 1980), quoting Clifford v. City of Cheyenne, 487 P. 2d 1325, 1329 (Wyo. 1971).  Accordingly, a municipality may expend public funds when the city council determines that a public purpose is served by the expenditure of the funds.  In addition, in this fact situation, the council has the authority to improve sidewalks and may expend municipal funds in furtherance of that authority.  The opinion to Honor�able Edmon Phillips is modified to the extent it conflicts with this opin�ion.





	Solicitations by city officials must be conducted in a manner that avoids any ethical questions or improprieties.  Any questions concerning possible ethics violations should be presented to the Alabama Ethics Commission.








CONCLUSION





	City officials may solicit funds from local businessmen or residents to be used as matching funds for grants for improvements in the town.  





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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